
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JULY 29, 2020 
 
FILE NO:  LU-2020-0020       AGENDA ITEM:  E.2 
 
STAFF AUTHOR:  Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request 
for a Special Use Permit for a modification to a municipal well facility on property zoned Single 
Family 2 Acre (SF2A), located at 1881 North Winnie Lane, APN 007-572-99. (Hope Sullivan, 
hsullivan@carson.org)     
  
SUMMARY:   Carson City Public Works is proposing to modify the existing Municipal Well 3 site 
to add a new 144 square foot well house, a 102 square foot emergency backup generator and 
associated site improvements to provide access to the new building and generator. The existing 
building will remain and house the electrical and control equipment to operate the well. The 
Planning Commission is authorized to approve a Special Use Permit. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve LU-2020-0020 based on the ability to make 
the required findings and subject to the conditions of approval included in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the approved site plan. 
 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements. 
 
3. Building materials shall be consistent with the approved plans.  All exposed metal surfaces 

shall be painted in flat, non-glossy paint to complement or match the color of the exterior. 
 
4. The applicant shall submit exterior light fixture details for any proposed fixtures with the 

building permit application.  Lights must be shielded with a 90-degree full cutoff so that 
light is projected downward and not horizontally or upward.  Light sources or refractors 
shall not extend below the bottom of the shield. 

 
5. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of 

the date of final approval.  A single, one (1) year extension of time must be requested in 
writing to the Planning and Community Development Department thirty (30) days prior to 
the one (1) year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one (1) year 
and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void. 

 
6. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of approval within 

ten (10) days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned 
within ten (10) days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission 
meeting for further consideration. 

 
7. The driveway must be gravel as stated in the application. 

 
8. The applicant must install landscaping consistent with Division 3 of the Development 

Standards.  The landscape plan must be submitted with the application for a building 
permit and installed prior to completion of the building.  Landscaping shall be designed 
to create a visual screen of the generator cabinet from the right-of-way. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 (Special Use Permit); 
18.04.050 (Single-family 2 Acre) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Low Density Residential (LDR) 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Single-family 2 Acre (SF2A) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the use be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping 
with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
NORTH: Single-Family-2 acre / vacant 
EAST: Single-Family 2 acre / barn 
WEST: Single-Family 2 acre / single family residences 
SOUTH: Single-Family 2 acre / barn 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X shaded (0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard) & Zone AE  
EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Zone II (Moderate)   
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is flat 
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SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
LOT SIZE: 10,000 square feet (lease area) 
STRUCTURE SIZE: existing: 475 square feet, proposed: 144 square feet 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None  
   
PREVIOUS REVIEWS: 
 

• U-90/91-12: Special use permit for a well 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The subject property is a 10,000 square foot lease area zoned Single Family Two Acre (SF2A).  
Per CCMC 18.04.050, a municipal well facility is a conditional use in the SF2A zoning district.  
Therefore, the use may only be established or modified subject to a Special Use Permit.  The 
Planning Commission is authorized to approve a Special Use Permit. 
 
The subject property currently serves as a well site with an existing 475 square foot building on 
the site.  The applicant is proposing to re-drill Well 3, and to house the new well equipment in a 
144 square foot building.  The new well building will utilize the same materials as the existing well 
building, specifically split faced CMU wall with a standing seam metal roof to match.  A generator 
is also proposed, which will be housed in a level 2 sound enclosure (cabinet).  Existing chain 
linked fencing will remain. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  
 
Public notices were mailed to 30 property owners within 850 feet of the subject site on July 9, 
2020.  As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any written comments.  Any comments 
that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior 
to or at the meeting on July 29, 2020 depending on the date of submission of the comments to 
the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:  
 
Plans were routed to commenting agencies, and the following comments were received.  
Comments have been incorporated into the conditions of approval, as appropriate. 
 
Engineering Division 
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that 
the following conditions are met: 
• The driveway must be gravel as stated in the application. 
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.   
 
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b&g) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility, Material 
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Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Well 3B was tested by AquA Hydrogeologic Consulting in 2019.  The study showed high levels of 
transmissivity values that indicate that the well can produce water at 2,500 gpm without a 
detrimental impact to the aquifer.  The proposal is to install a pump that would operate at only 
2,000 gpm.  Also, the City is actively recharging the aquifer at Vicee Canyon, Wells 10B, 51 and 
55 which are near well 3.  Due to these factors Development Engineering concludes that the well 
upgrade will have no detrimental impact to peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or material 
damage of the surrounding properties. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The proposed improvements will have a negligible impact on traffic.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The proposed improvements will improve the City’s water service and will have no impact on other 
City services. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department Comments 
 
1. Project must comply with the International Fire Code and northern Nevada fire code 

amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
 
2. Diesel tank must be at least 10 feet from any buildings.  Plans show it as 9 feet from the 

proposed well house.    
 
FINDINGS: 
 
Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 18.02.080 
(Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 
 
The Water Supply and Storage Update section of the Water Master Plan Update dated December 
18, 2015 identifies Well 3 as the first well which should be redrilled, followed by Wells 5 and 4, 
located farther to the east.  The building and generator are necessary to house the new well 
equipment. 
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or 
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts 
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
The subject leased area is currently improved with a 475 square foot well building, drainage 



LU-2020-0020 
1881 N Winnie Lane 

 Planning Commission 
July 29, 2020 

Page 5  
improvements, a driveway, and fencing.  The applicant proposes adding a 144 square foot 
building to house the new well equipment, and a 102 square foot generator, which will be housed 
in a noise attenuating cabinet.  
 
The use does not create vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.  The equipment, 
in particular the generator, does create noise.  The well equipment will be housed in a building 
utilizing CMU walls, and the generator will be housed in a cabinet that provides for a level 2 sound 
enclosure, the highest sound attenuation enclosure available.  Per the specification, when the 
generator is running, the sound will be 70 dBA at 23 feet away.  This is the equivalent of the sound 
of a vacuum cleaner.  Staff would note that the existing well building located to the north of the 
generator will serve as noise mitigation, as will the proposed building located southeast of the 
generator. 
 
The emergency generator will be installed to provide back-up power during power outages and 
natural disasters.  As such, it should run infrequently. 
 
3. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.  
 

The new well building and associated improvements will improve the reliability of the municipal 
water system.  It will not overburden schools, police, fire, sanitary sewer, roads, storm drainage, 
or other public improvements. 
 
4. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
As the subject property is zoned SF2A, the required setbacks are: 
 
Front:  50 feet 
Rear:  30 feet 
Side:  20 feet 
 
Of note, the 10,000 square foot well area is a leased easement that is a part of 1821 N Winnie 
Lane, a 2.15 acre parcel.  The setbacks are measured from the property line as opposed to the 
boundaries of the easement.  
 
The site plan indicates that the proposed building is in excess of 60 feet from the front property 
line, and all other property lines.  Therefore, meets the setback requirements. 
 
The maximum building height allowed is 32 feet.  The proposed building is approximately 12 feet 
tall. 
 
The site has limited landscaping on-site.  Staff has included a condition of approval that at the 
time of building permit application, the applicant must submit a landscape plan demonstrating 
compliance with Division 3 of the Development Standards.  Staff has included in the 
recommendation that the application design the landscaping to create a visual screen between 
the generator and the right-of-way. 
 
As conditioned, staff finds that the request will meeting the standards of Title 18. 

 
5. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  
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The proposed improvements will allow the City to continue to use this site as a municipal well site.  
As designed, the site will not be detrimental to public health, safety, convenience or welfare. 
 
6. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 

result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
The 144 square foot well house designed to house the new well equipment, and associated 
generator will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  The use 
of a municipal well is an established use.  The proposed improvement will allow for a new well to 
be drilled and equipped at this site.   
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 Application LU-2020-0020 
  
  
 





STATEMENT OF FINDINGS 

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

WELL 3 RE-DRILL PROJECT 

 

Question 1: Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.  

The proposed improvements and completion of the re-drilling of Well 3 will be in accordance with 
Carson City’s water master plan. Well 3 has regularly been identified in water planning documents listing 
Well 3 as a well to be re-drilled at its present location.  For example, the Water Supply and Storage 
Update section of the Water Master Plan Update dated December 18, 2015 identifies Well 3 as the first 
well which should be replaced, followed by Wells 5 and 4 located farther to the east.    
 
Additionally, Carson City Water Resources Report dated June 30, 2018 states: 
 

Well No. 3, which is within the West Side cluster of groundwater wells and was re-drilled in 
1990, needs to be reconstructed using current well design and construction methods. Records 
indicate that this well was capable of 1,000 GPM and drilled to a depth of 480 feet. The water 
quality of the existing well is good, with levels of Arsenic and Uranium well below the regulatory 
limits. 

 
The City was granted an easement for the construction, maintenance, and operation of Well #3 and 
appurtenances on January 5, 1972. All of the proposed improvements for the replacement well are 
within the existing easement area. The new building will be constructed of durable, low maintenance, 
and long-lasting materials which will match the materials and colors of the existing well house at the 
site. The emergency backup generator will be housed in a level 2 sound enclosure which it the highest 
sound attenuation enclosure available.  
 
Completion of the project will allow the City to continue to provide a satisfactory level of service to 
those connected to the City’s water system and help to maintain good quality of life for residents.  The 
completion of the re-drilling of Well 3 adds to the sustainability of our community by adding reliable 
additional capacity to the water system. 
 

 
Question 2: Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 
of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and preserves the 
character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhood or includes improvements or 
modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to 
adverse impacts such as noise vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity. 

Well 3 has historically been one of the City’s best producing well sites.  Anecdotally, residents in the area 
have said Well 3 has some of the best tasting water in the City.  Production of the existing Well 3 has 



been declining over time due to a number of factors.  The recently drilled well will be the third well 
drilled at this site, and once equipped, will be Carson City’s best producing well.   

In order to complete the Well 3 re-drill project, an additional building will need to be constructed to 
house the new well pump. The new building will be a single story, 12’ wide by 12’ long structure with a 
gable roof which matches the character of the adjacent residential properties. The building will match 
the existing well house at the site in color and material type. 
 
Repair to existing fencing, removal of existing brush, and placement of a gravel driveway will help with 
an improved curb appeal and preserve the character and integrity of adjacent development. The 
emergency backup generator will be housed inside a level 2 sound enclosure to provide maximum 
sound attenuation in consideration to adjacent residences.  
 
The City applied for and was awarded a FEMA grant to install permanent emergency generators at four 
municipal well sites in the City. Being one of the four sites selected, a generator will be installed at the 
site to provide backup power and resiliency against power outages and natural disasters. These 
improvements will provide improved reliability to municipal water users in the area. 
 
Adjacent properties: 

Single Family 2 acres (SF2A) in all directions 

 

Question 3: Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or pedestrian traffic. 

The project will have no effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  

 

Question 4: Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire 
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other public improvements. 

The project will help improve the public water system and service. Completion of Well 3 will enhance 
the water system by increasing the production of one of Carson City’s best well sites both in terms of 
quality as well as quantity. 

 

Question 5: Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in Carson City Municipal 
Code, Title 18 for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district. 

A municipal well facility is a conditional use in the SF2A district and meets the definition of the district 
the well site is located within. The proposed improvements will help the City to continue to use the site 
as a municipal well facility. 

 



Question 6: Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

This project will help to improve public health, safety, convenience and welfare by providing improved 
reliability of water and additional flow capacity from the Well 3 site. 

 

Question 7: Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 
result of proposed mitigation measures.  

The use of the land will not vary as it has been previously used as a municipal well facility and will 
continue to be used in the same manner. The existing drainage culvert and ditch at the south end of the 
property will be maintained and will not negatively impact adjacent properties as a result of the project. 
Stormwater runoff from the site will drain to the existing ditch as it does currently. The proposed 
improvements will match existing improvements at the site and will not hinder value to adjacent 
properties.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICANT 

I certify that the forgoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I 
agree to fully comply with all conditions as established by the Planning Commission. I am aware that this 
permit becomes null and void if the use is not initiated within one-year of the date of the Planning 
Commission’s approval; and I understand that this permit may be revoked for violation of any of the 
conditions of approval. I further understand that approval of this application does not exempt me from 
all City code requirements.  

 

 

 

___________________________       _____________________________       ____________________________ 

Applicant’s Signature     Print Name             Date 

Darren Anderson 7/1/2020
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